
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Business and Children's Policy and Scrutiny Committee 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Monday 7th March, 2022 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rm 18.02, 18th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 Victoria 
Street, Westminster SW1E 6QP 

   

Members: 
 

 Councillors: 
 

 

  Karen Scarborough 
(Chairman) 
Geoff Barraclough 
Christabel Flight 
Lindsey Hall 
Aicha Less 
Eoghain Murphy 
Tim Roca 
Mark Shearer 

 

Elected Representatives 
Ryan Nichol, Parent Governor 
 
Co-opted Voting 
Representatives  
Alix Ascough, CE Diocesan Rep 
Marina Coleman, RC Diocesan 
Rep 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public and press are welcome to attend the 
meeting and listen to the discussion of Part I of the Agenda. 
 
Link to live meeting 

 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception.  If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance, please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 
 
This meeting will be live-streamed and recorded. To access 
the recording after the meeting, please revisit the link. 
 

   

T
 

 If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer: Artemis Kassi (Statutory Officer/Lead 
Scrutiny Advisor). 
 
Email: akassi@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YTZhNjRjMGItZmJlYy00YzRhLWJkOGQtZTE2MGZhY2M3MTVj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%2250d8c115-b77f-4395-a3ba-3b407caf0d88%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%223a78b20b-33a5-40e9-aebc-4bf6da7d75da%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
mailto:akassi@westminster.gov.uk
http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions, they should contact 
the Head of Committee and Governance Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART I (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations of interest by Members and Officers of 
the existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 The minutes of the Business and Children’s Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting on 2 February 2022 will be reviewed at the 
Committee’s next meeting on 31 March 2022. 
 

 

4.   DECISION TO AMALGAMATE WESTMINSTER CATHEDRAL 
AND ST VINCENT DE PAUL RC PRIMARY SCHOOLS - CALL 
IN 

(Pages 3 - 42) 

 To review the Cabinet Member Decision to Amalgamate 
Westminster Cathedral and St Vincent de Paul RC Primary 
Schools after the decision was called in by three committee 
members. 
 

 

5.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 To review any other business which the Chairman considers 
urgent. 
 

 

 
 
Stuart Love 
Chief Executive 
25 February 2022 
 



 

 1 

 

 

Business and Children’s 
Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Date: 
 

7th March 2022 

Classification: 
 

General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Decision to amalgamate Westminster Cathedral 
and St Vincent de Paul RC Primary Schools  
 
 

Report of: 
 

Sarah Newman, Bi-Borough Executive Director of 
Children’s Services  
 

Cabinet Member Portfolio 
 

Young People and Learning  

Wards Involved: 
 

Tachbrook and Vincent Square  

Policy Context: 
 

Vibrant Communities: Children and young people 
to have the best start in life, be well cared for and 
attend excellent schools that promote achievement 
 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Ian Heggs, Bi-borough Director of Education  
ian.heggs@rbkc.gov.uk 
  

 
1. Executive Summary 

This report informs the Committee of the decision made by the Lead Member 

for Young People and Learning to proceed with the amalgamation of 

Westminster Cathedral and St Vincent de Paul RC Primary Schools with effect 

from 1 September 2022. The decision follows a four-week period of public 

representation in January 2022 in response to the Council issuing a statutory 

notice on the proposal as recommended by the governing bodies of 

Westminster Cathedral and St Vincent de Paul RC Primary Schools following 

an informal four-week consultation, led by both governing bodies, with parents 

and staff in October 2021.  

 

The decision has been called in for debate and the reasons presented as 

questions have been provided.    

 

AGENDA ITEM No:    

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:ian.heggs@rbkc.gov.uk


 

 2 

 

2. Key Matters for the Committee’s Consideration 

Questions/comments provided with response:    

Q1. Local residents – via the Council – will be left to pick up the bill for the 

larger £400,000 deficit of Westminster Cathedral School site when it 

closes. It is not clear what detailed process/discussions have been 

undertaken to arrive at the decision that  one school site is preferable to 

the other. 

Both school sites are owned by the Roman Catholic diocese, not the 

Council. The diocese expressed a preference for the school site next to  

Westminster Cathedral itself to be retained for the amalgamated school, 

which is the St Vincent de Paul site. This decision was supported by both 

governing bodies, who have community and parent representatives, as 

set out in their informal governor-led consultation and in their subsequent 

recommendation to the Council to issue a statutory notice about the 

amalgamation proposal. 

Westminster Cathedral school site will be retained for educational use. 

The Council will work with the diocese as the landlord to explore the 

potential to provide much needed provision for children with special 

educational n
[...]
ou have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the 
Background Papers, please contact Report Author:  

Ian Heggs, Bi-Borough Director of Education 

 ian.heggs@rbkc.gov.uk 

 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Cabinet Member Decision (also available here) and Appendices: 

 Appendix A - Informal Consultation (also available here) 

 Appendix B - Statutory Proposal Notice 

 Appendix C – Analysis of Representation 

Page 7

mailto:ian.heggs@rbkc.gov.uk
https://committees.westminster.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1592
https://committees.westminster.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=1571


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

  

 

Cabinet Member 

Report  

 

Meeting or Decision Maker: 

 

Cabinet Member for Young People and 

Learning  

Date: 15/02/2022 

Classification: General Release  

 

Title: Decision report following the 4-week formal 

statutory notice consultation period on a 

proposal to amalgamate Westminster 

Cathedral and St Vincent de Paul RC 

Primary Schools with effect from 1 

September 2022 

Wards Affected: Not all wards – Tachbrook and Vincent 

Square 

City or All/Policy Context: Vibrant Communities: Children and young 

people to have the best start in life, be well 

cared for and attend excellent schools that 

promote achievement 

  

Key Decision: Key Decision (entry made on Forward Plan 

14/01/2022) 

Page 9



 

2 
 

Financial Summary: Estimated cost to the Council of up to 

£400,000. This is not chargeable to the 

Dedicated Schools Grant. 

Report of:  Sarah Newman, Executive Director of 

Children’s Services 

 

  

Page 10



 

3 
 

1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This report informs the Council of the outcome of the four-week period 

of public representation in response to the statutory notice on the 

proposal for the amalgamation of Westminster Cathedral and St Vincent 

de Paul RC Primary Schools. This would create a one form entry school 

at the St Vincent de Paul RC Primary site and Westminster Cathedral 

RC Primary School would be discontinued. Children at both schools will 

have a guaranteed place at the amalgamated school.  It recommends 

that the Cabinet Member for Young People and Learning  decides 

whether or not to proceed with plans for the amalgamation that would 

take effect from the 1st September 2022. Westminster Cathedral RC 

Primary School would therefore be discontinued on 31st August 2022. 

 

 2. Recommendations 

2.1 Consider the report and supporting documentation, particularly the 

statutory notice at Appendix B and  the comments and objections raised 

by the respondents at Appendix C.  

2.2 Agree that the school governors will continue to work with the Council to 

mitigate and reduce the deficit while the Westminster Cathedral RC 

Primary School continues to operate.  This approach is in line with that 

reported to Audit and Performance Committee. 

Note that, in line with Section 22 of the School Standards and Framework 

Act 1998 and notwithstanding the efforts to reduce the deficit prior to 

discontinuation, it is the responsibility of the Council to defray all 

expenses of maintaining a school and that any school deficit upon 

discontinuation falls to the Council to be written off. 

2.3  Agree to proceed with plans for the amalgamation of Westminster 

Cathedral and St Vincent de Paul RC Primary Schools to take effect from 

the 1st September 2022 (5.1: Option B).  This will result in the 

discontinuation of Westminster Cathedral RC Primary School on 31st 

August 2022. All pupils on the roll of Westminster Cathedral RC Primary 

will have guaranteed places at the amalgamated school. No pupil will be 

displaced. 

2.4 Carry out capital works at St Vincent de Paul RC Primary School site to 

improve accessibility at the entrance of the school . 

 3. Reasons for Decision   
 

3.1 The impact of falling rolls across the borough and the number of schools 

in financial deficit present several challenges. It has therefore been 

necessary to consider making changes to ensure that we do not have 

excess surplus primary capacity going forward. Provision that can be 

well resourced and is of high quality enables  schools to continue to thrive 

Page 11



 

4 
 

and offer the opportunities that children deserve: a strong curriculum with 

excellent teaching, enriching activities and a joyful experience at primary 

school. The joining of the schools will provide pupils with a full and 

enriched curriculum as the school will be fully subscribed and fully funded 

per pupil.    

 

3.2 A review of primary school provision was commissioned by Schools 

Forum in summer 2020 and led by the Isos Partnership. The review  

identified schools considered to be at risk due to low or falling pupil 

numbers and/or budget deficit and the subsequent risk to standards.  

 

3.4 Westminster Cathedral RC Primary and St Vincent de Paul RC Primary 

were identified as schools at risk both with falling rolls and a budget deficit. 

Westminster Cathedral RC Primary has a considerable budget deficit. The 

schools are led by the headteacher of St Vincent de Paul as the Interim 

Executive Headteacher.    

3.5 The informal consultation at Westminster Cathedral and St Vincent de 

Paul RC Primaries about the proposal was carried out in partnership 

with the Roman Catholic Diocese of Westminster and in liaison with the 

Council’s Education Partnership Board (EPB). The EPB  plays a key 

role in enabling schools to meet the challenge of ensuring that all 

children and young people in Westminster achieve the best possible 

outcomes and can flourish if schools are working in effective 

partnerships. The EPB also seeks to ensure that steps are taken to 

address excess surplus capacity in primary schools in Westminster. 

 
4. Background, including Policy Context 

 
4.1 Demand for school places is driven by population growth and housing 

development. Falling birth rates, changing resid
[...]
 you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any 
of the Background Papers, please contact: 

Wendy Anthony, Head of Place Planning and Access Education  

 

Page 19

file://///nas01/SchAdmission/School%20organisation%20and%20place%20planning/Amalgamations/Opening_and_closing_maintained_schools1012%20(1).pdf


 

12 
 

 

APPENDICES 

 Appendix A - Informal consultation paper on the proposed amalgamation  
Westminster Cathedral and St Vincent de Paul Catholic Primary Schools  

 Appendix B - Full Statutory Proposal Notice 

 Appendix C – Summary of representations to the full Statutory Notice 
 

 

 

 

 

LIST APPENDICES ABOVE BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

NB: For individual Cabinet Member reports only 

For completion by the Cabinet Member for Young People and Learning  

Declaration of Interest 

I have <no interest to declare / to declare an interest> in respect of this report 

Signed:  Date:  

NAME: [add Cabinet Member’s name] 

 

State nature of interest if any:  

 

 

 

(N.B:  If you have an interest, you should seek advice as to whether it is appropriate 

to make a decision in relation to this matter) 

For the reasons set out above, I agree the recommendation(s) in the report entitled  

 

INSERT REPORT TITLE and reject any alternative options which are referred to but 

not recommended. 

Page 20



 

13 
 

 

Signed:  

 

Cabinet Member for (add portfolio title) 

 

Date: 

 

 
If you have any additional comment which you would want actioned in connection 
with your decision you should discuss this with the report author and then set out 
your comment below before the report and this pro-forma is returned to the 
Secretariat for processing. 
 

Additional comment:  

 

 

 
If you do not wish to approve the recommendations, or wish to make an alternative 
decision, it is important that you consult the report author, the Director of Law, City 
Treasurer and, if there are resources implications, the Director of People Services (or 
their representatives) so that (1) you can be made aware of any further relevant 
considerations that you should take into account before making the decision and (2) 
your reasons for the decision can be properly identified and recorded, as required by 
law. 
Note to Cabinet Member:  Your decision will now be published and copied to the 
Members of the relevant Policy & Scrutiny Committee. If the decision falls within the 
criteria for call-in, it will not be implemented until five working days have elapsed from 
publication to allow the Policy and Scrutiny Committee to decide whether it wishes to 
call the matter in. 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



1 Informal Consultation - proposal to amalgamate: St. Vincent De Paul & Westminster Cathedral Catholic Primary Schools 

INFORMAL CONSULTATION 

Proposal to amalgamate St. Vincent De Paul Catholic Primary School and 

Westminster Cathedral Catholic Primary School 

Background 

The last three years have seen unprecedented changes to our lives and communities. The 

combination of a multitude of factors means that there are fewer pupils in primary schools 

across London. This has led to significant financial pressure on schools, as government funding 

is predominantly on a per child basis. Regrettably this means that at current pupil numbers, 

both St. Vincent De Paul Catholic Primary School (SVP) and Westminster Cathedral Catholic 

Primary School, are financially unsustainable. 

The welfare and education of our pupils is our pupils is key to providing them with a secure 

future. The following proposal has been made to ensure we offer the most sustainable and 

beneficial educational environment and continue to best support pupils and parents.   

The Proposal 

The Governors of St. Vincent De Paul and Westminster Cathedral Catholic Primary Schools 

are proposing to amalgamate (also referred to as merging) the two schools to form a 30-

place (one form) entry primary 
[...]
agreed, a primary school would be created on 1 September 2022 and the 

following would   apply: 

• Children at St. Vincent De Paul Catholic Primary School will be automatically 

enrolled at the newly amalgamated school and   receive a guaranteed place. 

• Children at Westminster Cathedral Catholic Primary School will be automatically 

enrolled at the newly amalgamated school and receive a   guaranteed place. 

• First admissions: Children who have applied for reception or nursery places at St. Vincent 

De Paul Catholic   Primary School or Westminster Cathedral Catholic Primary School for 

September 2022 would be offered places through the standard admissions process. 

• Children with siblings at St. Vincent De Paul Catholic   Primary School or Westminster 

Cathedral Catholic Primary School would be given sibling priority for September   2022 

and later years. 

• Belonging to either parish of Westminster Cathedral or Holy Apostles would carry equal 

weight in the admissions criteria. 

• After all other priorities have been considered if there are further, non-Catholic, 

applicants requesting places, a distance criterion would need to be used in a tie-

break. St. Vincent De Paul’s School entrance would be used to measure home-school 

distances. 

• A grace period will be facilitated to align pupil uniforms/implement a new uniform. 

Governors, the Diocese, and the Local Authority strongly recommend that children remain 

at St. Vincent De Paul Catholic  Primary School and Westminster Cathedral Catholic Primary 

School, transferring together to the newly merged school at the St. Vincent De Paul site, as 

we believe    this is the least disruptive move for our children. 

In the event of any parent preferring to apply for a place at another school, there may 

be vacancies at  other   local schools which could be applied for through the termly In 

-Year Admissions process. 

Why are we consulting you? 

We value your thoughts highly and want to gather
[...]
 Cathedral RC Primary School and St 
Vincent de Paul RC Primary School as a one form entry RC Primary School on 
the St Vincent de Paul school site. No pupils will be displaced as there will be a 
guaranteed place for pupils on the roll of both schools at the amalgamated school. 
 
Part 1:  Westminster Cathedral RC Primary School 
Westminster Council hereby gives Notice in accordance with section 15(1) of the 
Education and Inspections Act   2006 that it intends to discontinue Westminster 
Cathedral RC Primary School on 31 August 2022. 
 
Part 2:  St Vincent De Paul RC Primary School 
That Westminster Council will seek to incorporate pupils from Westminster 

Cathedral RC Primary School into St Vincent de Paul RC Primary School with a 

planned Published Admissions Number of 30 pupils from reception entry 

September 2022. 

1. Contact details 

Name and address of Local Authority publishing the proposal: 
Westminster City Council, City Hall, 64 Victoria Street,  London, SW1E 6QP 
 
Name, address and category of schools proposed to be amalgamated: 
 
i) Westminster Cathedral RC Primary School, Bessborough Place, Pimlico, 

London, SW1V 3SE 
ii) St Vincent de Paul RC Primary School, Morpeth Terrace, 

London,SW1P 1EP 

2. Implementation 

Date on which it is proposed to amalgamate the schools: 

1 September 2022 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



2  

 

 
It is proposed to implement the amalgamation as follows: 

St Vincent de Paul RC Primary will be a one form entry school from September 
2022 from the reception intake. Year groups that have more than 30 on roll will 
be organised as two classes until the numbers reduce to 30 per year group. 

The Westminster Cathedral school site is to be retained for educational use 
which will include accommodating additional classes for the amalgamated 
school. The final arrangements for each class will be determined in the summer 
term 2022, when it will be clearer how many pupils will be on roll in each year 
group . 

All children att
[...]
ere are 5 pupils with an Education Health and Care Plan  These numbers 
exclude Year 6 that will transition to secondary school from September 2022. St 
Vincent de Paul RC Primary is an accessible building with a lift. In order to 
improve accessibility and suitability further at St Vincent de Paul RC Primary, 
particularly at the entrance of the school, the local authority will fund a 
programme of capital works at St Vincent de Paul RC Primary in 2022. 

12. Travel 
 

For the period where some pupils may need to be located on the Westminster 
Cathedral site, arrangements will be made to organise one drop off and pick up  
point for parents that may  have siblings located at both school sites  

 

13. Making representations about the proposal 

Within four weeks from the date of publication of this proposal any person may 
object  to or make comments on the proposal by contacting: 

 

Email: school.organisation@westminster.gov.uk 

Post: Head of School Place Planning and Access to Education, Bi-
borough Education Service, Kensington Town Hall, Hornton Street 
London, W8 7NX 

 

The closing date for responses is 3 February 2022 

We will not be able to consider any responses received after this date. All 
responses  received during the representation period will be fully considered by 
the local authority and a final decision will then be made by the local authority on  
whether to implement the school amalgamation proposal or not with effect from 1 
September 2022. 

Page 36



 

1  

Appendix C 

A summary of the representations received in response to the  
Statutory Proposal to amalgamate Westminster Cathedral and St 
Vincent de Paul RC Primary Schools from the 1 September 2022 

 

Consultation Response Analysis 
 
Westminster Council consulted the following stakeholders and  interested parties 
directly to inform them of the publication of this statutory proposal: 

 
 Secretary of State 

 Parents, Carers and Pupils of Westminster Cathedral and St Vinc
[...]
 staff 

reorganisations, as the roll reductions were much higher than it had previously been 

forecast, and over 90% of school funding is based on pupil numbers, the school’s funding 

reduced significantly. At this stage, the school became financially unviable and was not 

able to reduce costs further leading to a significant worsening of the deficit. 

 

St Vincent de Paul were in deficit by £39,000 at 31st March 2021 and are estimating this 

deficit will increase to £79,000 by 31st March 2021. The school has not been able to 

produce a balanced budget plan over three years and their position is estimated to 

worsen to £163,000 deficit by 31st March 2024. We believe that this amalgamation 

proposal offers the best opportunity to secure not only the current, but long-term 

sustainability of high-quality primary education to current and future pupils, and is a 

proposal that provides a guaranteed place at St Vincent de Paul for all pupils on roll of 

both schools.  

 

When schools are amalgamated, it will result in the discontinuation of one of the schools. 

When an amalgamation takes place, the children attending the discontinued school are not 

displaced and have a guaranteed place at the new amalgamated school.  

 

An amalgamated school will also enable greater opportunity for families to be provided with 

a range of extra-curricular activities and ensure value for money including promoting the 

current nursery offer for 3 and 4 years olds.  

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Decision to Amalgamate Westminster Cathedral and St Vincent de Paul RC Primary Schools - Call In
	Cabinet Member Decision_West_Cath_VdePaul 150222
	Appendix A - Informal Consultation (School Amalgamation)
	Appendix B - Statutory Proposal Notice (School Amalgamation)
	Appendix C- Analysis of Representation_FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

           
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
 

Business and Children’s 
POLICY and SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

7 March 2022 
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
 
Minutes of the Call-In meeting of the Business and Children’s Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 7 March 2022 at 6.30pm.  
 
Hybrid meeting via Microsoft Teams and Rooms 18.01-03, 18th floor, 64 Victoria 
Street, London, SW1E 6QP.  
 
Members Present: Councillors Karen Scarborough (Chairman), Ian Adams 
(substituting), Geoff Barraclough, Aicha Less, Eoghain Murphy, Tim Roca, Mark 
Shearer and Jacqui Wilkinson (substituting). 
 
Co-Opted Members Present: Marina Coleman, Alix Ascough Head of All Souls 
Primary), Ryan Nichol (Elected representative, Parent Governor)  

Also present: Councillor Timothy Barnes (Cabinet Member for Young People and 
Learning), Wendy Anthony (Head of Admissions and Access to Education, virtual), 
Daniella Bonfanti (Cabinet Manager, virtual), Ian Heggs (Bi-Borough Director of 
Education), Tracey Chin (Policy and Scrutiny Co-ordinator), Artemis Kassi (Lead 
Scrutiny Advisor), (Patrick Ryan (Portfolio Advisor, virtual), Anita Stokes (Lead SFM 
Childrens, virtual), Peter Sweeney (Director of Education, Westminster Diocese) 

1. MEMBERSHIP 
 

1.1 Councillors Christabel Flight and Lindsey Hall were unable to attend and sent 
apologies. Councillors Ian Adams and Jacqui Wilkinson attended as 
substitutes.  

 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
2.1 Marina Coleman declared her role as a headteacher of a Roman Catholic 

school in Westminster and a Roman Catholic Diocesan Representative. 
Ms Coleman also confirmed that Mr Scott Cree (Head Teacher of 
Westminster Cathedral School) had been her Deputy Head for six years. 
Councillor Karen Scarborough declared her role as a school governor for 
two RC Westminster schools. 
 

 

MINUTES



 
2 

 

3. MINUTES 
 

3.1 It was confirmed that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2022 
would be approved at the next meeting on 31 March 2022. 
 

 
4. CALL-IN: CABINET MEMBER DECISION TO AMALGAMATE WESTMINSTER 

CATHEDRAL AND ST VINCENT DE PAUL RC SCHOOLS 
 
4.1 The Committee convened to review a call-in brought by three of the 

Committee’s members - Councillors Geoff Barraclough, Aicha Less and 
Tim Roca. The members stated their reasons for the call-in, identifying 
three key areas:  
1. What makes an effective amalgamation: why one site was chosen over 

the other. 
2. How the schools got to this point. 
3. Parental concerns relating to possible consequences of the merger e.g. 

additional school uniform costs, separation of siblings. 
 

4.2 A report responding to the reasons for the decision was presented by the 
Cabinet Member for Young People and Learning, Councillor Barnes and 
Ian Heggs, the Bi-Borough Director for Education. Both addressed 
members’ questions arising from the report. 
 

4.3 The Council cited a 22-23% surplus in the number of places available in 
primary schools in Westminster as the main reason for the amalgamation 
(3.2 of the report). This figure extended to up to 25% in the south of 
Westminster. Schools needed to obtain a certain number of pupils to 
ensure the viability of the school. It was concluded that it was in the young 
people’s best interests to amalgamate the schools. The Council stated that 
their role was to recognise and agree to the recommendations put forward 
resulting from the numerous discussions that had been held between 
governors and the RC diocese.  
 

4.4 Call-in members queried the reasons for the site selection. The Council stated 
that the decision was made by the governors and diocese, who recognised 
that the Vincent de Paul site had “better” facilities to be able to continue as 
a Catholic school. The Council confirmed that both sites would be used for 
educational purposes. 

 
4.5 Following queries from the call-in members on the issues of school uniform 

costs and class sizes, it was confirmed that discussions were ongoing on 
uniforms, but that additional support would be provided for parents where 
needed. It was explained there was sufficient space at the new site to take 
in additional pupils with no issues anticipated. It was confirmed that 
disabled access would be improved. 

 
4.6 Regarding the staffing of the new school, it was explained that a consultation 

was currently underway to discuss the arrangements going forward.  
 



 
3 

 

4.7 Concerns were raised about the possible separation of siblings if one sibling 
had to be educated elsewhere, due to “overcrowding”. It was stated that 
the risks of this happening were low, owing to the surplus of school spaces 
already available, and that this was unlikely to result in future school 
openings. 

 
4.8 Members enquired about the marketing process to invite pupils from other 

parts of the City. The Council confirmed that a thorough marketing strategy 
had been utilised and explained that there were not enough pupils to enrol 
overall. The Council stated that over 40% of children attending were from 
outside the City, with the reputable school system mentioned as being a 
key factor in attracting pupils. 

 
4.9 Call-in members reported parents’ concerns that they were not fully informed 

about the schools’ financial position prior to the consultation. It was 
explained that it was the governors’ duty to liaise with parents and provide 
as much detail as was possible. It was stated that training would have 
been provided to governors on best practice for this.  

 
4.10 Members queried who would be responsible for the deficit. It was 

confirmed that the costs would be coming from multiple sources, including 
from the schools’ general fund and from the Council. It was confirmed that 
local taxpayers would not be responsible for the costs. 
 

4.11 The Council acknowledged the sensitivities of delivering the news and 
maintained that due process had been followed in involving both schools’ 
governors and parents, with governors making the final decision. It was 
confirmed that the schools had liaised closely with the Council to ensure a 
deficit recovery plan was in place. An additional FAQ document was 
available to parents to help address their concerns. 

 
4.12 A question arose on the efficacy of the deficit recovery plan. The Council 

explained that this was dependent on each schools’ particular 
circumstances. Both schools had differing deficits, with Vincent de Paul’s 
being the lower of the two. Resident location and population decline also 
had an impact. Depopulation was a continuing issue which was impacting 
on schools in the City. It was stated that a birth rate of 2.1% was needed 
to maintain a stable population. In 2021, the national rate had been 
recorded as 1.6%. It was concluded that more schools were available in 
the City than was needed. 

 
4.13 The Chair enquired about Catholic admissions in schools. Peter Sweeney, 

Head of the Catholic Diocese in Westminster, explained that 
approximately 70% of pupils were Catholic, but that spaces were open to 
all. The intention was to ensure that the option of a Catholic based 
education was available to parents, but which was not exclusive to 
Catholic families. 

 
4.14 Discussion arose on the future of the Westminster Cathedral site. The 

Council reported that proposals for the site to provide SEND facilities was 



 
4 

 

under discussion. It was confirmed that the site would remain a diocesan 
school in Westminster. 

 
4.15 The Committee queried the impact the decision would have on the school 

rolls. It was confirmed that work was ongoing on this. Factors to consider 
were changing life and work patterns as well as individual choices.  
 

4.16 The Chair provided a summation of the discussion and thanked everyone 
for their hard work before moving the Committee towards a formal vote. 
The vote included all Committee Members, plus three co-opted members. 

 
4.17 Voting: 

8 – For: to note the report. 
3 – Against: to proceed with referral back to the decision-maker. 

 
4.18 RESOLVED: That the Committee note the report. 

 
 

5. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

5.1 The Committee noted that its next scheduled meeting would take place on 31 
March 2022. 
 

 
6. TERMINATION OF MEETING 

 
6.1 The meeting ended at 19.42. 

 
 
  
 
CHAIR _____________________  DATE ________________ 
 
 


